
..... 
MAY 11 2015 

:7: Washington State """ Department of Transportation Memo�ndum 
May 4, 2015 /"'\ 
TO: Mike Grit:: 
FROM: B. Hilmes/J. MorrisJ� fY\ 
SUBJECT: Contract No. 8496 

NSC - BNSF Railway Structures/Realignment 
FA Project No: Tiger4-0395(100) 

Requested Action: 

CHANGE ORDER TRANSMITTAL 
CHANGE ORDER NO 14 

D For Review Only 
D For Review and Execution 

Approval To Proceed Date: N/A 
Approval To Proceed By: N/A 

./ For Review and HQ Execution 

Description of the Change: 

CO Work Started: June 15, 2015 (Est.) 

This change order compensates the Contractor for revisions made to Retaining Wall 6 
in order to meet BNSF and AREMA requirements. 

Evolution of the Change: 
The retaining walls on the project were selected and designed on the basis that they 
would be located in excess of 25 feet from the centerline of the nearest track and not 
subject to AREMA specifications. The wall type chosen was geosynthetic retaining 
walls with pre-cast concrete fascia panels. During the construction of the project, BNSF 
made personnel changes and WSDOT was informed that mechanically stabilized earth 
walls are not allowed on BNSF property and instructed to make a change to the wall 
type. Individual walls were re-evaluated on a case by case basis with BNSF and 
allowed to remain as designed with the exception of Retaining Wall 6. In order to avoid 
a prohibitive cost to construct and a significant reduction in COA work for a new CIP 
cantilever wall, an agreement was reached to maintain the planned wall type and 
thicken the pre-cast concrete fascia panels to meet AREMA standards for heavy 
construction. 

Entitlement 
The changes made to the pre-cast concrete fascia panels on Retaining Wall 6 were 
done at the direction of BNSF and subsequently the Agency after project construction 
had already begun. This design change could not have been anticipated by the 
Contractor at any time previous to this order, therefore entitlement is warranted. 

Price 
The total change order price is a net increase of $563, 108.07 and includes the deletion 
of Bid Item 30, a reduction in quantity on Bid Item 55 as well as new items to cover all 
work involved. 

DOT Form 700-008 EF 

I 



Contract Time 
Thirty-six (36) working days are added by this Change Order. 

BLH:rrs 
Attachments: Change Order No. 14 

Checklist 
Supporting Documentation 



� . � 
WASHINGTON STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
CHANGE ORDER DATE: 04/22/15 

Page 1 of /0 

CONTRACT NO: 008496 FEDERAL AID NO: TIGER.4-0395 ( 100) 
CONTRACT TITLE: US 395, NSC - BNSF RAILWAY STRUCTURES/REALIGNMENT 
CHANGE ORDER NO: 14 BNSF R'IW6 REVISION 

PRIME CONTRACTOR:  APOLID I INC. 
1133 W COLUMBIA DR 

KENNEWICK WA 99336-3472 

(X) Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications 

( ) Change proposed by Contractor 

DATE I 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

ESTIMATED NET CHANGE THIS ORDER: 

ESTIMATED CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER CHANGE: 

Approval Required: ( ) Region 

SURETY CONSENT: 

ATTORNEY IN FACT 

DATE 

15,368,729.52 
15, 406, 265. 18 

563,108.07 
15,969,373. 25 

) Olympia Service Center 

( )EXECUTED 

( ) Local Agency 

e 
D}?J 4 l 2P•� 

�Df:-=Tf,___f lf.+-'f/.�'.f ___ _ 

BY: 

DATE 

CG02v04 (revised Feb 2005) 

( ) EXECUTED OTHER APPROVAL WHEN REQUIRED 

SIGNATURE 

REPRESENTING 

DATE 



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 04/22/15 
Page 2 of /0 

jcoNTRACT NO: 008496 CHANGE ORDER NO: 14 

All work, materials, and :rreasurernents to be in accordance with the provisions of 
the Standard Specifications and Special Provisions for the type of construction 
involved. 

This contract is revised as follows: 

Description 
This change order deletes Bid Item 30 Shoring or extra excavation Cl. A 
PED/BNSF, revises the quantity of Bid Item 55 Concrete Fascia Panel, and 
adds the items "C014 Wall 6 CIP Fascia Panel", "C014 Extra Excavation", and 
"C014 Wall 6 Revision EA". 

Plan Sheet Revisions 
Contract Plan sheets 97 thru 99, 112, 113 and 119 of 376 are replaced with 
pages 5 through 10 of the change order. 

Details "R'IW6 Plan" and "R'IW6 Elevation" are deleted fran sheet 100
.

of 376; 
"Detail D", "Section E", and "Section F" are deleted from sheet 121 of 376. 

On sheet 323 of 376, note under "Stage 4" title revised from "Build Wall 6 to 
Final Height & Construct Wall 6 Fascia" to "See Wall 6 Plans for Remaining 
Pier 2 Construction Sequence". On sheet 330 of 376, references under "Wall 
Anchorage Detail" revised from "WD3 and WD4" to "WD3A and WD4A". 

Construction Requirements 
The Contractor shall complete the Work as per pages 5 through 10 of the 
change order. 

Measurement 
CO 14 Wall 6 CIP fascia panel will be measured by the neat line square foot 
surface area of the completed fascia panel, including footing, as shown in 
the plans. 

Payment 
"C014 Wall 6 CIP Fascia Panel", per square foot. 
All costs in connection with constructing the cast-in-place concrete fascia 
panels as specified shall be included in the unit Contract price per square 
foot for "C014 Wall 6 CIP Fascia Panel", including all steel reinforcing 
bars, pre-rrolded joint filler, polyethylene lx>nd breaker strip, joint 
sealant, PVC pipe for weep holes, exterior surface finish, and pigmented 
sealer; and all costs associated with working drawing sul::mittals, anchor rod 
assembly, and backfill not included with the geo-synthetic retaining wall. 

"C014 Extra Excavation", lump sum shall be full compensation for any extra 
excavation necessary for constructing safe slopes necessary to facilitate the 
construction of Wall 6 and the Ped/BNSF structure, and for backfilling, 
compacting and otherwise restoring the extra excavation area in accordance 
with Section 2-09. 

"C014 Wall 6 Revision EA", lump sum, shall be full compensation for all 



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CHANGE ORDER 
DATE: 04/22/15 
Page 3 of /0 

jcoNTRACT NO: 008496 CHANGE ORDER NO: 14 

outstanding unrecoverable costs associated with revising the Wall 6 fascia to 
CIP, including, special hardware obtained and engineering costs incurred in 
anticipation of the original precast fascia design, and fran reducing the 
quantity of Bid Item 55. 

Working Days 
Thirty-six (36) working days are added by this change order. 



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 04/22/15 
Page 4 of /0 

CONTRACT NO: 008496 CHANGE ORDER NO: 14 

ITEM GROUP STD ITEM UNIT UNIT EST QTY EST AMT 
NO NO ITEM DESCRIPTION MEASURE PRICE CHANGE CHANGE 

0030 02 4013 SHORING OR EXTRA EXCAVATION CL. A PED/DNS L.S. 187,000.00 0.00 -187,000.00 

0055 01 4474 CONCRETE FASCIA PANEL S.F. 32.32 -14,339.00 -463,436.48 

1004 01 C014 WALL 6 CIP FASCIA PANEL S.F. 75.00 14,439.00 1,082,925.00 

1005 01 C014 EXTRA EXCAVATION L.S. 0.00 o.oo 110,000.00 

1006 01 C014 WALL 6 REVISION EA L.S. o.oo o.oo 20,619.55 

563,108.07 



Page 5 of 10 

�1 
0 

SEC. 22, T.26N., R.43E., 

SPOKANE COUNTY 

BEGIN RETAINING WALL 
RTW6 STA. 10+26.84 
LL ST A. 2.35+07.46 ( 45.26' LT.) 

FRONT OF CAST-IN-PLACE FASCIA 

W.M. 

2'-6" MIN. FASCIA 
THICKNESS (TYP.) 

= c: > 

! 
i 
lg 

<.----i=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=E=_=_= _=_=_ =_=_=_ =_= _=_�-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=_=i:���-==::_:::_:::_==:_::;_:;:_�_::;_:;:_�::_:;:_�-==-�-�_::_==::_::;_:;:_�_=3=_� _::;_:;:_�-��-�-::-�-� -==-�i���r�

.3

���;�

4

"'"'·;�����!�-�-==-�-=Ei_::_�����-�-==-�-�-::-�-�-�i�-�-==-�-�f==-�-::_:;:_�-==-�: �-==-�-==-==-�-==-==-�-==-�-�!; 
I I I I I I I I I :tu 

FASCIA TYPE 

I I I I I I I I I 1� I I I I I I I I I _, 
- -.,..- - , ..... - - - - - I I I I I I I I ::c -w·-- w-- ID�CIJ':..=:tn-=...=..:UJ=-=-rn=t1f -L _ _ _ 

_

_

_

_ ... 1 I I I I u 
:::i; 

I 
�rn-llf-UJ--w---"l!'=-=-w=-=-w=ur-=w-=-- =-=-iii=w-=w-=-ib=-=-m=llr-=-=w-=-=-�lll-=-u1=-=-1Il=il!�w�-w=-=-1Il�- - il! - -ut--=-w=-=-w=lli=w....:::':.....w=-=-w=rn==w-=.:j!< 

GEOSYNTHETIC WALL GEOSYNTHETIC 
SEE SHEET WD.3A FOR I WITH SHOTCRETE FACING REINFORCEMENT (TYP.) 
UNDERDRAIN PIPE DETAILS , SEE DETAIL (A\ 

'el 
RTW6 WALL PLAN 

FASCIA TYPE A = 2.39'-2" 
SEE SHEET WD.3A 

GEOSYNTHETIC TYPE 8 GEOSYNTHETIC WALL 
REINFORCEMENT 

If HORIZ. REVEAL 
ELEV. 2024.5 

' 

ELEV. 2010.4 

_, _, -< � 
\!) 
2: "'" I{) 2: <ll _, "' -< 11) ...J • I- C\I-< 0 
lU +�I<) 
Ill 0 0 - ll."' :z 11) 0 . 
i5 � "- '.:>. 

I- . :z 
<S -,o 
<: q c::i 0 - I{) ll) + :z 0 <-"- <0 i';j � I-

I-:z �o 
<: q c::i"'" -t... ll) + :z 0 <-"- 11) �� .... Ol 

TOP OF WALL 

I-:z �o 0 t... :z . ...J 0 c::i I() _, • -<ll-< I<) 
� 2i � � 
-< - ll. C\I "- <0 c::i • � � "- '.:>. lo- C) � .... Ol I- lJJ 

I-:z 
i5 
...,0 :z 0 
�� :z .!: <-"- <0 i';j� I-.... Ol 

SEE STANDARD PLAN D·.3.09 

COATED CHAIN LINK FENCE TYPE 4 MODIFIED 
(SEE SHT. WD.3A FOR DETAILS) 

I- I- I-I- :z :z :z :z 
cs <S i5 cs 

..., 0 ...,0 ...,0 ...,0 :z 0 _, � :z 0 :z q :z 0 *� 9 ci 9 t :c ..f c::i 11) 
�1 ll) t... � .!: � � :z + :z .!: -< - ll. C\I <� -c- <- "- 11) c::i • "- <0 "- <0 "- <0 i';'j � "- '.:>. �� i';j � �� I- c::i � I-I- I- .... lit I- lJJ .... Ol .... Ol .... Ol 

UJ � C) � IQ lit I- lJJ .... Ol 
. �<"" � ..... "'":· ·� 

I 
�7� .NW-0.:� �·.�� )(\.,�xxxx� � '}/K_AA � :;:.� /.X,._ A � �y�··. - - -

@ - @ 
- L 

- - - - "'(23) "(z;) -@ ...... - -

@4'-0"-=r 
- ----

@ @ • 

\ "'\ \ 
I \ I I 

[FINISHED GROUND Ar \_ \-HORIZONTAL REVEAL (TYP) 
\_CLASS 2 FINISH \_VERTICAL REVEAL MIDWAY BETWEEN 

L WI PIGMENT SEALER (TYP.) FASCIA EXPANSION JOINTS (TYP) 
FRONT OF WALL BOTTOM OF WAL SEE SHT. WD4A FOR DETAILS 1'-0" MIN. BELOW FINISHED GROUND SEE SHT. WD4A FOR DETAILS 

FINISHED GROUND AT 
BACK OF WALL 

I- I-:z :z 
cs i5 ...,0 ..., 

:z q :z 
c::i"' c::i -� iii ll) + :z :z "' <- < 
"- 11) "->< �� lJJ I-.... Ol .... 

"';..VY� � -@ 
-

I 
I 

® 
lJJ :z ::; 
:c u I­< 
::i; 

L VERTICAL REVEAL AT 
FASCIA EXPANSION JOINT ( TYP} 
SEE SHT. WD4A FOR DETAILS 

us 395 

DATUM 

REFERENCE LI;; 
ELEV. 2000.0 RTW6 WALL REFLECTED ELEVATION 

@ INDICATES WALL DESIGN HEIGHT "H" (FT.) TO ElE USED FOR DETERMINING 
GEOSYNTHETIC REINFORCEMENT FROM STANOARD PLAN D·.3.09 

GEOSYNT HETIC WALL WITH 

CAST-IN-PLACE FASCIA 
NAVO 88 

z l--�����,---,--����..---��.,.---���,.--���-:-�:--�-=-..,...--;---,.--:c,-:--�---�---,...,..,..=::��-r-����..--�������������--.�������������-,r-����������������---.---,i115!'.1r-f i..:Bridge:..: ·::.:..o::.: .. :..:"'1:::..::Er'7c:: . ..:..· __.:_K..:..h a::.:1 ,;eg"'-h'-,.i :..' .::.e ____ +M..:..: \:::z_-Tre _am...:.\...:NS;..:c_ -_::_s Rc..;..:..39_ 5...:.\N...:5...:C _ R_o_;wa.c.. n_N_o_rt_h _ --.-M1
...,

· src_o_e_tarinl s,.;\.,. w1,· n _dow_f_i
-.
1 e_s...:.\0_ 1_-...,

RE_v_R_TW.,.-
6
..,...,.-

LO_l
-.· WN.,....0.,....,,,.,.--; 

� supervisor Stoddard. RB ICl. STATE FED. AID PROJ. NO. 
� �o..�9�no<1 :::'.'..Bv---=F=er=1= ug:..:a�.�E.:::.. __ 

0
_3/

_
1

_
5-1-----1--------- ----1--1-----1-...!!!.--l-...=.:.:.::.:...+-..:.=::....:..::=.:..::=:.:.�'-J._,,,."-+-..,,,.,"'-I 

�1 �01ec==k::.:��B� v ___ o _ob_r_ev...:,_ e ____ o_;4/_1_s--1---1-------------1--+---t__
1
_
0

�-
w
-

ASH.
---< Detallod By F er l ug a, E 03/15 JOB NU"6eR � Bridge Projects Engr. !2Z025 

0 .. 12015 tJ. NEW SHEET · WALL CHllNGE OttOEtt EJF ISi\ Pn!llm. Plan By 

Mon Apr 06 12:09:30 2015 
DATE RB/ISION BY l'PPf) 

Washington State 

us 395 
NSC - BNSF RAILWAY 

STRUCTURES I REALIGNMENT 
Department of Transportation 1---------------------1 

RTW6 WALL 

PLAN AND ELEVATION 1 OF 3 

9&T NO. 

WP6A 

97A 
QI 

376 



Page 6of 10 

FASCIA TYPE 
SEE SHEET W03A 

GEOSYNTHETIC 
REINFORCEMENT 

SEC. 22, T.26N., R.43E., W.M. 

SPOKANE COUNTY 
PB STA. 227+80.78 P.O.T. ; 
RTW6 STA. 14+18.56 P.O.T. 

'a g 

I THREADED ANCHOR ROD (TYP.) I ' SEE SHT. W03A ANO SHT. Pl310 FOR OET AILS , 

i. 
������ 

,., FRONT OF CAST-IN-PLACE FASCIA • > 2'-6" MIN. FASCIA PEDESTRIAN PATH OVER 

gj z t THICKNESS (TYP.) BNSF BRIDGE PIER 2 FOOTING. jg 
! 1��-�-�-� -�-�-�-F-�-�-F-��-�-�-�-���3�-�-�-�-F-�-�

1
-�-�-R�N �������4�.0�L6�1.��;_�_F_�

1
F-_�-�-�-�-�-�-� -�-�-�-�-�

!
F-�-�-F-�f�-�-�-�-F-�-�:F-�-�-F-�-�-���4�-�-�-�-=::f����������i=i":;=/:���::::::i;:_=::_=_=_=::_=_=_�_�_F_;:=_:t=_�_F_:::::_�_=_:::::_�-�1t5�-�-;::j

1
� 

<:_� ,
· I I I ,.� - I I I I :::; 

:x:: I I I I I ':X: 
u I I L------- I 'u � �rn----Llf.----w----1il--- d!----ur----:w-- --1ll -- --rn-1_--w-- --1il - UJ ---- 11r---1----1iJ---- rn---- in:---�-

1 
-- 111 -- -- lll----w-----ur-]i �(w�UJ=-rn-=-=w�� 

i I: : l Fi i 
! �:1���������T (TYP.) 

6!:..::-m-=-=w-=ur-=-w- -'- rn-=-=w-=-=w=-1il=-=-dr - -=-w-=-=-1il=-rn-'- -w�w=-=-111=11r� j 
' 

RfW6 WALL PLAN �.,, 5H"f WDOA FD• 

i 

FASCIA TYPE A = 144'-0" 

TYPE 8 GEOSYNTHETIC WALL 
SEE STANDARD PLAN 0-3.09 

COATED CHAIN LINK FENCE TYPE 4 MODIFIED TOP OF WALL 
(SEE SHT. W03A FOR DETAILS} 

I- I- I- I-
<: <: <: <: 
C5 C5 � o cs 

0 -, 0 -, 0 -, 0 
0 <: q <: 0 <: q <: q 
It! oO � :t 0 <I:) 0"' 
\I) - 0) - t<) - \I) 

U\ ... U\ + U\ ... ... <: "' <: ... <: t<) <: t<) � "< - "< � "< - "< -
\I) I\.. \I) I\.. \I) I\.. \I) I\.. \I) :;:: j i';'j:;:: t;j:;:: i';'j:;:: t;j:;:: 
I- I- I- I- I-
Ill ""Ill ""Ill ""Ill ""Ill 

FASCIA TYPE B = 32'-10' 

SPECIAL DESIGN GEOSYNTHETIC WALL 
I SEE SHT. W03A FOR DETAILS 

PEDESTRIAN PATH OVER BNSF PIER 2 
BRIDGE FOOTING (SEE BR. SHT. PB9)-, I I 

I- I-
<: <: � o C5 

-, 0 
<: q <: q 0 \I) oo - <I:) iii + U\ + <: t<) <: "" "< - "< -
I\.. \I) I\.. \I) i';'j:;:: t'.i:;:: I- I-

""Ill ""Ill 

I-<: � o 
:;,: q .... :g 0"" ..... . 
- t<) "<II) 
� �:;:: g "< - u._"' I\.. \1)0 . 
i';'j:;:: I\..� \-- 0 � Cd' al \-- LU 

UNOERORAIN PIPE DETAILS 

FASCIA TYPE A = 63'-2" 

Fl N ISHED G N T ROU D A  
BACK OF WALL 

I-<: 
C5 -, 0 
:;,: q _.:g 0 <I:) ..... . - II)"< II) U\ ... :;:: t<) <: "" 0 "< - u._"' I\.. \1)0 . 
i';'j:;:: I\..� ..... C) � "" Ill I- lU 

TYPE 8 
GEOSYNTHETIC WALL 

I-<: 
C5 
-, 0 
<: q 0"' - <I:) U\ + <: "" "< -I\.. \I) t'.i:;:: I-""Ill 

SEE ST ANO ARO 
PLAN 0 3 09 

I-
<: 
C5 -, 
<: 0 
iii <: "< I\.. >< lU 
"" 

�� AF� �·� YYY:i()()()(\;XS6(· . . V\ �.I �»<� �;/�x. """"� �. rXXJo 0000'�·� ·� � _?..XlV\. "'",;::.j,, � • W;<?xW - - - - - - - -
@ ® ® ® ® 

I 

I � 
I I 1 

- ·- - -
r---J -------1----, . 

I\ 
\ 

·-'--- ..._ __ -- - -- -- - - - - -@ t--4'-0" 

I 
I 

lU <: 
::; 

HORIZONTAL R EVEAL (TYP) ,J \._CLASS 2 FINISH \_ \_BOTTOM OF WALL 
\_VERTICAL REVEAL MIDWAY BETWEEN LvERTICAL REVEAL AT 

SEE SHT. W04A FOR OET AILS WI PIGMENT SEALER TYP. ( ) 
1'-0" MIN. BELOW FINISHED GROUND 

FINISHED GROUND AT 
FRONT OF WALL 

FASCIA EX SION I PAN JO NTS (TYP) 
SEE SHT. W04A FOR DETAILS 

FASCIA EXPANSION JOINT (TYP) 
SEE SHT. W04A FOR OET AILS 

us 395 

�1 DATUM 

REFERENCE LI;; 
ELEV. 2000.0 RTW6 WALL REFLECTED ELEVATION 

@ INDICATES WALL DESIGN HEIGHT "H" (FT.) TO BE USED FOR DETERMINING 

GEOSYNTHETIC WALL WITH 

CAST-IN-PLACE FASCIA 
o NAVO 88 GEOSYNTHETIC REINFORCEMENT FROM STANDARD PLAN 0-3.09 
z l";;:;�;:::-;::--;:---::;=-:-:;:-:;-::--� �� ""17:"'.7="-=--.-::=-=--:::-:;:::':';"=:::�� -,,--=--,.,,-�--,��-:--::-.�7:::::-='.":"":'=:-"""."":'::--- �� ....-��������������������-r-�������������� --.������������������� ..,.--...,---l 
�
B
�
ridge��Deslgn.....;:.._&>gr-=-.--;K�

ha
=
l
G
eg�h�

i�,
�
8
=-��� -+-M- : \� Z--T

r
e�am�\�NS�C:__- �S-R�3�95� \�NS�C�R�ow� a�n�N�o�r�th

--.
-
r
M�isrc�D�e=taTiTols�\�W�in�d=owc=f1,·1 =e·�' =o2�-� RE=V�RTW-::"'=- 6�L=D2,.,��D..-.-...,,,,.-1 � SUpervisor Sto ddard. RB NO. STATE FED. AID PROJ. NO. � rDeslgnod-'-

� -By
�� --:F�er� l�ug

- a- .
�E:--� --.:0�3/� 1�5

-+-�-+�����������-+--+-�-+-""'-+�;.;.;..::.-+-..:.;;:;:.:....:..::=...:..:.:.::.:...:.=:......j--""'-+-""'ll....I 
10 WASH. .,,J Olecked By oobrev, a 04/1 5 

�l 1-0eta� led�B� y��� F _er_ l�u g�a_,_E���0 _3 / _1 _5.+-�-1-����������� -+-��_J-�-'-�--' 106 l\U'IBER � Bridge Projects Efv. 12Z025 Pn!fim. Plan By 
An::hhct/Spedalist 
Mon Apr 06 12�09:32 201� 

0./201� t..a. NEW SHEEr • WALL CHANGE 01!0£1'. 
DATE REVISION 

EJF 8� 
BY APP'D 

Washington State 

US 395 
NSC - BNSF RAILWAY 

STRUCTURES I REALIGNMENT 
Department of Transportation 1----------------------1 

RTW6 WALL 
PLAN AND ELEV AT/ON 2 OF 3 

...... NO. 

WP7A 

98A 
Of 

376 



FASCIA TYPE 
SEE SHEET W0.3A 

GEOSYNTHETIC 
REINFORCEMENT 

Fl?.ONT OF CAST-IN-PLACE FASCIA 

TOP OF WALL 

CLltSS 2 FINISH 

SEC. 22, T.26N. , R. 43E., W. M. 

SPOKANE COUNTY 

RTW6 

FASCIA TYPE A = 191'-8" 
(MEASURED ALONG 1?.TW6 LINE) 

TYPE fJ GEOSYNTHETIC WALL 
SEE STANDARD PLAN D-.3.09 

RTW6 ST A. 16+25.67 
LL STA. 240+85.44 (112.17' LT.) 

WALL PLAN 

COATED CHAIN LINK FENCE TYPE 4 MODIFIED 
(SEE SHT. W03A FOR DETAILS} 

FINISHED GROUND AT 
BACK OF WALL 

VERTICltL REYEltL ltT 

RTW6 16+ 70.07 (9.6' LT.) 
ELEV. 2009.10 

SEE SHEET OR3 
ANO SHEET 002 

Page 7 of 10 

"a < 
us 395 

GENERAL NOTES: 

1. ALL MATERIAL ANO WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD, BRIDGE, 
ANO MUNICIPAL CONSTRUCT/ON DATED 2012. AND AMENDMENTS. 

ELEV. 2009.10 2. THE CAST-IN-PLACE FASCIA HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE 
_JRTW6 16+79.90 (11.4' LT.) 

lD WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AASHTO LRFD BRIDGE DESIGN 
SPECIFICATIONS 7TH EDITION 2014. THE SEISMIC DESIGN HAS BEEN 
COMPLETED USING AN EFFECTIVE PEAK GROUND ACCELERATION OF 
0.17. 

I 
I 
I 

3. SLOPE ALONG TOP OF WALL AND TOP OF FOOTING IS UNIFORM 
BETWEEN REFERENCE POINTS. 

4. THE CONCRETE FOR THE CAST-IN-PLACE FASCIA SHALL BE CLASS 
4000, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 

5. SEE ST ANDARO PLAN 0-3.09 FOR PERMANENT GEOSYNTHETIC WALL 
DETAILS NOT SHOWN. 

6. UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN IN THE PLANS, CONCRETE COVER 
MEASURED FROM THE FACE OF CONCRETE TO THE FACE OF ANY 
REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE 3" AT THE BOTTOM OF FOOTING. 2" 
AT THE TOP ANO SIDES OF FOOTING ANO 112" AT ALL OTHER 
LOCATIONS. 

7. CONCRETE FOR EACH FASCIA SECTION BETWEEN EXPANSION JOINTS 
SHALL BE PLACED SEPARATELY, WITH A MINIMUM OF 2 4  HOUR 
PERIOD BETWEEN PLACEMENTS IN ADJACENT SECTIONS. 

8. FOOTING CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
STANDARD SPECIFICATION 6·02.3(12)A ANO SPACED AT 120'-0" 
MAXIMUM ALONG THE LENGTH OF THE WALL. FOOTING 
REINFORCEMENT SHALL EXTENO THRU THE CONSTRUCTION JOINT. 

9. CAST-IN-PLACE FASCIA BETWEEN RTW6 STA. 13+86.00 ANO STA. 
14+58.00 SHALL BE PLACED AFTER ALL W650G GIRDERS OF THE 
PEOESTR/AN PATH OVER BNSF BR/OGE HAVE BEEN SET ltNO 
BltCKFILL HAS BEEN PLltCEO UP TO THE BOTTOM OF THE BRIDGE 
APPROACH SLAB. 

HORIZONT ltL REVEAL (TYP) 
SEE SHT. WD4A FOR DETAILS WI PIGMENT SEltLER (TYP.) 

1'-0" MIN. BELOW FINISHED GROUNO 

VERTICAL REVEAL MIDWAY BETWEEN 
FASCIA EXPANSION JOINTS {TYP) 
SEE SHT. W04A FOR OET AILS 

BOTTOM 
OF WltLL 

FltSC/A EXPltNSION JOINT {TYP) 
SEE SHT. WD41t FOR OET AILS 

ELEY. 2015.0 

FINISHEO GROUND AT 
FRONT OF WALL 

�1 DATUM 

REFERENCE u1!: .. I 
ELEV. 2000.0 RTW6 WALL REFLECTED ELEVATION 

ci 
z 

NAVO 88 
@ INDICATES WALL DESIGN HEIGHT "H" (FT.) TO BE USEO FOR DETERMINING 

GEOSYNTHETIC REINFORCEMENT FROM STANOARO PLAN 0-3.09 

Khale gM. B M:\Z-T e am\NSC -SR 395\NSC Rowan N orth - M;sc D e tans\w;ndow flle s\0 3-REV RTW6 LD3.WND 
SOpervisor Stoddard, RB • NO. STATE 
DeslgnedBy Fe rluga, E 03/15 �l,_oiec_k_�_e_v ___ o_ob�r _ev_,_e ____ o_4 /=1_5-+---!-------------+--l- -�

,_
_

1
_
0

_,__
w

_
ASH

_
.
_, � Clet3iledBv F e rlug a, E 03/15 

JOBNLM!ER � Bridge Projects Eng<'. 12Z025 
0-4/201!i t NEW SHEET - W/ILL CHANGE Ol:OEI!! Pn!lim. Plan Bv 

DATE 
Mon Apr 06 12:09:.3!5 201-' 

RMSION 
EJF 81\ 
BY APP'D 

FED. A!D PROJ. NO. BRIDGE 
AND 

STRUCTURES 

I
( OFFICE 

GEOSYNT HETIC WALL WITH 

CAST-IN-PLACE FASCIA 

Washington State 

US 395 
NSC - BNSF RAILWAY 

STRUCTURES I REALIGNMENT 
Department of Transportation 1---------------------I 

RTW6 WALL 
PLAN AND ELEVATION 3 OF 3 

-- ·--- --- --------·--------�-----4--• - ------

...... NO. 

WP8A 

99A 
OF 

376 



** SEE "MOOIFIEO POST ATTACHMENT 
OET AIL" THIS SHEET 

FINISHED GROUND 

FACE OF FASCIA 

�-----b::i --
� 9 ;'._ � 

GUTTER DETAIL 
SEE SECTION @ 

WP9 

I 
I 

FINISHED GROUND 

I BACKFILL PER 

: SHEET PBIO 

I GRAVEL BORROW 

Page 8of10 

FASCIA NOTES 

l. WEEP HOLE SHALL BE 3" INNER DIAMETER PVC PIPE ANO 
PLACED BETWEEN GEOSYNTHETIC LAYERS APPROXIMATL Y 
9" OEEP Ar 12'-0" HORIZONTAL SPACING. LENGTH SHALL 
EXTEND TO THE OUTER SURFACE OF THE FASCIA. WEEP 
HOLES SHALL BE KEPT CLEAR OF CONCRETE. 

ANCHOR ROO ASSEMBLY (TYP.) 
SEE SHT. W04B FOR DETAILS 

ti c..i I F:34] #4 TIE � II [F32] #4 
#4 

COMPACTED TO 90i OF 

I THE MAXIMUM DENSITY 

2. THREADED ANCHOR ROOS, NUTS AND WASHERS SHALL BE 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANOARO SPECIFICATION SECTION 
9.06.5(4) AND SHALL BE GALVANIZED AFTER FABRICATION 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM F2329. ANCHOR RODS SHALL 
GRADE 36 AND SHALL BE THREADED A MINIMUM OF l'-0" 
AT BOTH ENDS. PLACE LEVEL AND NORMAL TO WALL. 
ENCASE ANCHOR ROOS WITH PVC SLEEVE AND EMBEO PVC 
ENDS INTO FASCIA AND BRIDGE FOOTING. 

3. PLATE WASHERS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF 
ASTM A36 OR ASTM AS72 AND SHALL BE GALVANIZED 
AFTER FABRICATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A123. 

�1 

I F3o I #4 
(EMBED 
2'-0" MIN.) 

APPROX. FINAL 
BATTER FOR FACE OF 
GEOSYNTHETIC LAYERS 

FINISHED :3" 

GROUND 

l 
1·-0· 

* CONSTRUCTION JOINT 
WITH ROUGHENED SURFACE 

---, 

41-it-�;;;;;;;;;::::::::-� 

21-611 

>-�----------i3 2: < 

4'-0" L = GEOSYNTHETIC REINFORCEMENT LENGTH 
FOOTING SEE STD. PLAN 0-3.09 OR TABLE THIS SHEET 

LIMITS OF STRUCTURAL EXCAVATION CLASS A 
INCL. HAUL, WALL BAC FILL ANO COMPACTION 

FASCIA TYPE A 

RTW6 STA. 10+26.134 TO RTW6 STA. 14+10.00 

I 

>< � � � _S_E_E-'D-' E __ Tc... A _IL-1--'--h 
< '_..._.... ........ _ .... lll 
"" 

OPTIONAL CONSTR. JT. 
WITH ROUGHENED SURFACE 

l 

�·ii GALV. ANCHOR ROD 
ENCASED IN PVC SLEEVE 
(SEE NOTE 2) 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

PED. PATH OVER BNSF 
BRIDGE PIER 2 FOOTING 
(SEE NOTE 4) 

SEE "WALL ANCHORAGE 
DETAIL" ON SHEET PBIO 

4. THE GEOSYNTHET/C REINFORCEMENT SHALL NOT BE 
PUNCTURED OR DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION OF THE 
BR/OGE FOOTING ANO ABUTMENT 

2 [TI) #4 x 2'-0" LONG 
ONE EACH SIDE OF 
ANCHOR ROD 

GEOSYNTHETIC 
REINFORCEMENT (TYP.) 

FASCIA TYPE B 
* x 3" x 3" If WASHER 

RTW6 STA. 14+10.00 TO RTW6 STA. 14+42.83 WI HEX NUTS AND 
WASHERS EACH SIDE 

[ill #4 x 2'-0" LONG 
ONE EACH SIDE OF 
ANCHOR ROD 

1'-6" 

CONSTRUCT/ON 
GEOTEXTILE FOR 
UNDERGROUND 
DRAINAGE, CLASS A 
LOW SURVIVABILITY 

6"il UNOERDRAIN 
PIPE 

GRAVEL BACKFILL 
FOR DRAINS 

1 IN BOTTOM OF POST 

rl POST 
EXPANDED POLYSTYRENE 

rCHAIN LINK FENCE TYPE 4 

%"ii DRAIN HOLE LOCATED I

I SEE STANDARD PLAN L-20.10 

ALONG TOP OF WALL (TYP.) 

I 
-.---V---,.f7T.i'h-� 

16 GAUGE GALV. 
STEEL SLEEVE 

FILL WITH EPOXY RESIN TYPE IV 
AFTER POST IS PLACED 

MODIFIED POSf 

ATTACHMENT DETAIL 

DETAIL @ 
SPECIAL DESIGN GEOSYNTETIC 

REINFORCEMENf REQUIREMENTS 

DEPTH RELATIVE GEOSYNTHETIC 
LONG-TERM GEOSYNTHETIC 

TO BOTTOM OF REINFORCEMENT 
GEOSYNTHETIC REINFORCEMENT 

BRIDGE FOOTING VERTICAL SPACING 
REINFORCEMNT LENGTH BEHIND 

(FT.) Sv (FT.) 
STRENGTH REQ'D WALL FACE 

T al (LBS/FT) L (FT.) 

ABOVE BOTTOM 1.0 7013 

OF FOOTING 1.25 1385 
113'-0" 

0 TO 2.5 1.D 5900 

BELOW FOOTING 1.25 6375 
27'-0" 

2.6 TO 5 1.0 3650 

BELOW FOOTING l.25 4:360 
27'-0" 

5.1 TO 10 1.0 3250 

BELOW FOOTING 1.25 4010 
271-0" 

10.1 TO 20 J.O 2951 

BELOW FOOTING l.25 3725 
27'-0" 

c::i RTW6 STA. 14+42.133 TO RTW6 STA. 16+97.67 

z���r:--Kwe;jiii7"S--��1M:\Z:W�c:!iR395\Nsi:RiiW:a;;-N;>rth�5C'De;U;l'S\WiridiiW'"fiieii\04=REVliiW6"Drn":wND�-r�--:--:f--:--���������-.-����������-.-��������������__J � r_llnd9eDesignEngr. Khaleghi. 8 M!\Z -Te am\NSC: - SR 395\NSC: Rowa n North - Misc De ta ils\win dow files\ 04-REV RTW6 DETl.WND US 395 5Hl'ET NO. 
� t;��pelV:::�ISo�

r
::----.

s
�
to
�

d
�

da
�

r
�
d
�
· �

R
_
e _--;;;v;.-il---i--------------l-f---f--!!!l.....+-=ST�A�:rE-=-i_::FED!:!:'.:..,.�Af �D�P R�O�J.�NO�. �....!!!!.....\-.!!!!l!L1 Designed av F erluga, E 03/15 

� ��::=��� :�:----=��e�-.;�::���.�e E
,.._.---;���j����-+---l---- ---------1--l---{_w_...._w_ASH__,

. 
JOBNl.MjER 

12Z025 e5 Brklge Projects Engr. 
Pn!Hm. Plan Bv 
Arcl>lect/Speciaist 

Man Apr 06 12:09:38 2015 

0 .. /2015 D NEW SHEET • W"LL CHliHGE OROE� 

DA:rE RMSION 
fJF eJ:: 

BY APPO 

BRIDGE 
AND 

STRUCTURES 
OFFICE '1 � it, 

Washington State 

NSC - BNSF RAILWAY 
STRUCTURES I REALIGNMENT 

Department of Transportation 1---------------------1 
RTW6 WALL 

DETAILS 1 OF 3 

WD3A 

112A 
OF 

376 

·------·-·--·------------·---------------·---·---�-



< � 
E--� � = en 

�1 
c:i 
z 
� ....:i 
r;: �1 
ci:: en 

FASCIA TYPE A FASCIA TYPE B 

¢ EXPANSION JOINT 

FASCIA TYPE A 

¢ EXPANSION JOINT 
I 

Page 9 of 10 

I 

_J" i..o--+'--=-�--T"-��..;;,..o._;_;;__;:,...!...:-.-'.-'-'-�-'---"-----i l-----"..:....=....1.T-'�f-":-'-�'-':-T-=-::-7'-r'-::-'�:-'-"---"-'-�--i 1 
TOP OF GEOSYNTHETIC 
REINFORCEMENT (TYP.) i 

I I �� 

Bridge Desi!1n Engr. 
supervisor Oe5igned By 
Olecked By 
Detailed By 
Bridge Projects Engr. 
Pre&m. Plan By 
Archtect/Specialist 

CONSTRUCTION JOINT 

u=J #5 EACH FACE 
(TYP. FASCIA TYPE A} 

IN FOOTING AT 120'-D" MAX. 

t REVEAL BETWEEN I EXPANSION JOINTS 
I 

. A � · .. : . . ; ·  . . . A�'•." .. : 
. 4, , •4 • ·•. I · V4 • 4, , •4 • ·•. 
. �· . . �·. "·.�: 1.-1 . . �·. -�· . ·. "� A . . ... .. F'·A •. . ... 
. . • . . 4. I· .a . • . . p 't

. 
"" ·  ""· ... 

l'-'-'-'-'I 

3" 

15° RAKE (TYP.) 

VERTICAL REVEAL BETWEEN 

EXPANSION JOINTS 

Khaleghi, e 
Stoddard, RB 
Ferluga, E 03/15 

oobrev, e 04/15 

Ferluga, E 03/15 

041201 t NEW SHEET • W/\ll CHANGE OtOE� 
DATE REVISION 

EJF �< 
BY APP'D 

M1M /\pr 06 12:09:41 201!5 

2'-0'' MIN. LAP 
SPLICE (TYP.) 

STATE FED. AID PROJ. NO. 

10 WASH. 

JOB NUMBER 
12Z025 

�_=] #5 EACH FACE 
(TYP. FASCIA TYPE BJ 

VIEW 
N.F. = NEAR FACE 
F.F. = FAR FACE 
ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS AND 
FINISHED GROUND LINES 
NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY 

f EXPANSION JOINT 

I 

--11 r: -+-A-,,-"- . -.-.,.---r.,-,, 
.. -A-=., '1 ' . ·4.�:4·: .... ·V.i·4 4·: ... . 

• �· . -�· • '. 
·.�: '. Q . •  � I II· . '. ·.� �- · .. · � - - q."./J 4' 1 · "'1 . � 

. . . . 4. . 4 . . ---�-� 
,- ·· '�) I 

VERTICAL REVEAL AT 

EXPANSION JOINT 

[llll #4 

15° RAKE (TYP.) 

i F32 I #4 EACH FACE (TYP.) 

. -� . ..  ·I>. !" · ., 
. " ' . 

-1--..=!::·-.;·." . .,,. �-" 
• d . . • : . .. . ;6' • . . . . . . . 

. ... b .· . ·1· � ... 
..... . - '...; d ... :. : . . ;6. 

-----

HORIZONTAL REVEAL 

us 395 
NSC - BNSF RAILWAY 

STRUCTURES I REALIGNMENT Washington State 
Department of Transportation 1---------------------1 

RTW6 WALL 
DETAILS 2 OF 3 

!HEl' ND. 

WD4A 

113A 
OF 

376 



f-< r.z:i r.z:i 
:i:: en 

�1 
ci 
z 
r.z:i ...:I 
r;: 

�1 
� en 

6" MIN, 
9" MAX. 

FRONT FACE 
OF FASCIA 

L 

Bridge Design Erq". Khaleghi, e 
SUpervlsor Stoddard, AB 
Designed By Ferluga, E 
Checked By oobrev, e 
Oelilited By Ferluga, E 
Bridge Projects Engr. 
Prelim. Plan By 
Archlect/SpecioOst 
Man /\pr 06 12:09;43 201.5 

VARIES 

HEX NUT 

Sf'ACED "T 

I. I 

4'-0" MAX. (TYF'.} 

_ j_ _ _jl__j_ 
I I i I 
I I 0 I 

--T--r-T 

03/15 

04/15 

03/15 

FASCIA REINFORCEMENT (TYF'.) 

04/201, ft' NEW SHEET • WALL CHANGE O�OE� 
DATE REVISION 

6'-0" MIN. EMBEDMENT 
(DO NOT EMBED FAST THE ENO OF THE GEOSYNTHETIC REINFORCEMENT) 

ANCHOR ROD ASSEMBLY DETAIL 

� EXF'ANSION JOINT 

I 

34 x :3" x 6" If WASHER 
WI HEX NUTS ANO 
WASHERS EACH SIDE 

4'-0" MAX. 2'-0" MAX. 2'-0" MAX. 4'-0" MAX. 

Page 10 of 10 

ANCHOR ROD ASSEMBLY N OTES 

1. THREADED ANCHOR RODS, NUTS AND WASHERS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
STANOAf:.O Sf'ECIFICAT/ON SECTION 9.06.S{4} ANO SHALL BE GALVANIZED "FTER 
FABRICATION IN ACCORD,.,NCE WITH "STM F2:329. "NCHOR RODS SH,.,LL GRADE :36 
ANO SHML BE THREADED A MINIMUM OF l'-0" AT BOTH ENDS. 

2. f'LATE WASHERS SHML MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A:36 OR ASTM AS72 
AND SHALL BE GALVANIZED AFTER F"BRICATION IN ACCORD,.,NCE WITH ASTM Al2:3. 

:3. ANCHOR RODS SHALL BE f'LACED HORIZONTALLY f'ERF'ENDICULAR TO THE FRONT 
F"CE OF THE FASCIA. 

4. ANCHOR ROO ASSEMBLY MAY BE MODIFIED AS FOLLOWS TO F"CILITATE FORMING 
OF THE FASCIA: 

") LENGTH AND THICKNESS OF If WASHER EMBEDDED IN THE GEOSYNTHETIC 
WALL MAY BE INCRE,.,SEO "S NECESSARY TO RESIST THE FORM LOADS. 

B} Sf'ACING OF ANCHOR ROD ASSEMBLIES MAY BE REDUCED AND NUMBER OF 
ANCHOR ROD ASSEMBLIES MAY BE INCREASED TO FACILITATE FORM TIE 
LOCATIONS. 

C) HEX NUT NEAREST THE FRONT FACE OF THE FASCIA M"Y BE CHANGED TO A 
COUPLER TO FACIL/T,.,TE REMOV"L OF FORM TIES AFTER CONCRETE IS CAST. 
THE COUPLER SHALL CONFORM TO THE SAME STANDARDS AS THAT SPECIFIED 
FOR THE NUT ANO SH,.,LL BE G"LVANIZEO IN ACCORDANCE WITH "STM F2:329. 

D) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT WORKING DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARD SPECIFICATION 6-01.9 FOR ANY MODIFICATIONS 
TO THE ANCHOR ROD ASSEMBLY OET AIL. 

5. THE GEOSYNTHETIC REINFORCEMENT SHALL NOT BE f'UNCTUREO OR DAM,.,GEO 
OUR.ING f'L"CEMENT OF THE ANCHOR ROD ASSEMBLIES. 

Sf'ACED AT 
4'-0" M"X. (TYF'.} 

ANCHOR ROD ASSEMBLY (TYF'.) 

_j __ j_ _ _j_l_j_ __ L j __ j__ I __ j_ _ _j __ j__lJ __ L _ 

I I I l I I I I l 1 I I I l 1 I 
I I I I I I I I I I I I I -v T--r-T--ri--T-1--T-1--· T-1--T-

EJF I>< 
BY APPtl 

STATE 

10 WASH. 
JOB NLil"BER 

12Z025 

VIEW © 
FED. AID PROI. NO. BRIDGE 

AND 
STRUCTURES 
(OFFICE I.( 

Washington State 

us 395 
NSC - BNSF RAILWAY 

STRUCTURES I REALIGNMENT 
Department of Transportation 1---------------------1 

RTW6 WALL 
DETAILS 3 OF 3 

Sl&T l«l . 
WD4B 

1138 

376 




